

ITEM NO.54

COURT NO.13

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO. 604 OF 2013

SAPNA JULEE

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SUMIT PRASAD

Respondent(s)

(With appln. for stay and office report)

Date: 02/01/2014 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE RANJANA PRAKASH DESAI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Abshuman Ashok, Adv.
Mr. Chander Shekhar Ashri, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Sidharth Luthra, ASG
Mr. Adyatia Singla, Adv.
Mr. Amit Prasad, Adv.
Mr. Sudarshan Rajan, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the signed order.

[Usha Bhardwaj]
A.R-cum-P.S.

[Indu Pokhriyal]
Court Master

Signed order is placed on the file.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 604 OF 2013

SAPNA JULEE

...PETITIONER

VERSUS

SUMIT PRASAD

...RESPONDENT

O R D E R

1. We have heard learned counsel for the parties.
2. On hearing counsel for the parties and on going through the materials on record, we are satisfied that the prayer made on behalf of the petitioner to transfer HMA Petition No. 281 of 2013 pending before the Court of Civil Judge Senior Division, District Gautam Budh Nagar, U.P. is justified and is fit to be allowed.
3. We, accordingly, direct for the transfer of HMA Petition No. 281 of 2013 titled as "Dr. Sumit Prasad vs. Smt. Sapna Julee" pending before the Court of Civil Judge Senior Division, District Gautam Budh Nagar, U.P. to the Family Court Karkardooma at Delhi.
4. Let the records of the case be transferred as directed without any delay.

...2/-

:2:

5. The Transfer Petition is, accordingly, allowed.

.....J.
[RANJANA PRAKASH DESAI]

.....J.
[MADAN B. LOKUR]

NEW DELHI;
JANUARY 02, 2014.